WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1953

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 333

(By Mr Dallard)

PASSED Munch 13 1953

In Effect Passage

Senate Bill No. 332

(By Mr. Ballard)

[Passed March 13, 1953; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Mercer county to use unexpended funds and surpluses in the general fund of said county for the purpose of acquiring land in cooperation with municipalities of said county for the disposal of garbage for residents outside of said municipalities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Mercer County Court Authorized to Acquire

- 2 Land for Disposal of Garbage.—The county court of
- 3 Mercer county is hereby authorized and empowered from
- 4 year to year to use any unexpended funds of said county
- 5 and any surpluses in the general county fund for the
- 6 purpose of purchasing, in cooperation with municipalities

- 7 of said county, land for the disposal of garbage by resi-
- 8 dents outside of said municipalities, and for the purpose
- 9 of improving, maintaining and operating such garbage
- 10 disposal facility: Provided, however, That such sum shall
- 11 not exceed two thousand dollars annually.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
X HM Kuley
Chairman Senate Committee
C. H. Class le let
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect passage.
Throwed the
Clerk of the Senate
Alef?
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Cierk of the House of Delegates
Halph Bean
President of the Senate
19/1
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegales
-
The within approved this the 19th
day of Much, 1953.
,)
William C. Marland
Governor.
2